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1.0 INTRODUCTION

In August 2016, ENPRO Services, Inc. (ENPRO), a National Response Corporation owned
company, completed the closure of two 77,000-gallon No 6 fuel oil concrete underground
storage tanks (UST) at the property located at 123 Pleasant Street in Concord, New
Hampshire (the site or property). ENPRO was contracted by Concord Steam to remove the
oil from the tanks, clean the tanks, provide inspection and perform a UST closure
assessment. Closure activities were completed in general accordance with the June 2014
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) guidance entitled
Requirements for Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank System and System
Component Closure Sampling and Reporting.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject USTs were located adjacent to the Concord Steam building located at 123
Pleasant Street (of note, the NHDES database indicates the address as 105 Pleasant Street,
which according to Concord Steam and City of Concord records, is incorrect) . The site is
currently operated by Concord Steam as a boiler plant which supplies steam heat to the state
owned campus adjacent to the boiler plant as well as the downtown Concord area and feed
electricity into the local electrical distribution network. The site is situated on an
approximately 0.92-acre parcel in a light industrial and commercial section of Concord. The
site is situated on a campus owned by the State of New Hampshire and is currently
developed with the subject boiler plant, a state psychiatric hospital, a laundry facility, and a
maintenance garage. The area to the north of the subject property, across Pleasant Street is
commercially and residentially developed. The location of the site is presented on Figure 1
- Site Location Map, and site details are depicted on Figure 2 — Site Plan. Tank closure
photographs are provided in Appendix A.

3.0 BACKGROUND

According to NHDES records, the subject site is listed as site number 198608003 and UST
Facility ID 0113205. The two No. 6 fuel oil tanks are the only registered tanks located on
the property operated by Concord Steam. According to the NHDES records the tanks were
temporarily closed on April 8, 2014, and a Concord Steam representative confirmed that the
fill tubes and the plant oil system were locked and tagged out for the temporary closure and
have not been used since. Notification to the NHDES of the intent to close was made on
May 11, 2016. A copy of the notification is provided in Appendix B.
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4.0 CLOSURE OF UST SYSTEM

IFCI UST Decommissioning License holders working on this project included Elizabeth
Strachan (5057127-U2), Joseph Pelletier (8356758-U2), and Michael Cormier (8028643-
U2). The owner/operator contact for the site is James Garlow of Concord Steam.

4.1 UST Closure

From August 9 through August 19, 2016, ENPRO pumped, cleaned, and pressure
washed the interior of the concrete tanks. A total of 7,500 gallons of oil was removed
from the tanks and transported on standard Bills of Lading 049303 and 048917 to
Recycle Oil Company in Easton, Pennsylvania for recycling. A total of 1,000 gallons
of oil was removed from the tanks and transported under Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest 003015993GBF to Tradebe Treatment & Recycling of Stoughton, LLC in
Stoughton, Massachusetts for recycling. A total of 7,980 gallons of oily sludge was
removed from the tanks and transported under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
003015991GBF and 003014067GBF to Tradebe Treatment & Recycling of
Stoughton, LLC of Stoughton for solidification and disposal. A total of 1,130 gallon
of oily sludge was removed from the tanks and transported under Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest 003015982GBF to ENPRO Services of Maine, Inc. in
South Portland, Maine for solidification and disposal. Copies of the disposal
manifests are provided in Appendix C.

During the UST closure, the concrete tanks were pumped and then cleaned of their
contents. The interior of the tanks were pressure washed. The fill piping was rinsed
and removed from the site. The 77,000-gallon concrete tanks were not removed
from the site since they currently occupy a space that supports a retaining wall and a
ramp to the Concord Steam facility. The tanks were not filled with concrete slurry
as it is ENPRO’s understanding that the owners of the property, the State of NH,
would like to decommission the site and remove the concrete structures at a later
date. Filling the large tanks with concrete slurry would make removing them at a
later date difficult and costly.

Following the pressure washing of the tanks, ENPRO inspected the interior of the
concrete structure, noovert visual evidence of cracks or holes were observed during
the inspection. The thickness of the concrete and likely presence of rebar prevented
boring holes through the floor of the structures for soil investigation. Additionally,
past sites have indicated that this method may create preferential pathways for
groundwater to enter the tanks if they are not immediately removed. Furthermore,
past sites have also indicated that concrete tanks of this nature are more likely to leak
from the concrete joints in the sides than from the base of the tank. Due to these
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considerations, ENPRO determined that soil borings adjacent to the tanks would be a
more efficient way to evaluate whether a leak from the structures had occurred.
Unfortunately, photographs within the tank did not come out well and are not
included in this report. Observations of the exposed side of the tank indicated leaks
along the seams in the concrete structure where oil had seeped out through the years.

4.2 Soil Borings and Analysis

On October 10, 2016 ENPRO and Eastern Analytical of Concord, NH mobilized to
the site to advance borings adjacent to the tanks. The first boring, B-1 was advanced
immediately north of the tanks toward Pleasant Street and met refusal at 13 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Boring B-2 was advanced three feet north of this
location to a depth of 35 feet bgs. Borings B-3 and B-4 were advanced to the west of
the tanks where the base of the tanks are only a few feet below ground surface as
more of the tanks are exposed on the west side. Borings B-3 and B-4 were installed
using a hand boring technique due to the spatial limitations of the area. Borings
could not be installed to the east of the tank along the driveway to the campus (aka
Industrial Drive) due to the proximity of two 18-inch diameter steam lines in this
area. Borings were not installed to the south of the tanks due to the location of the
Concord Steam facility. The boring logs are provided in Appendix D. Soil samples
containing oil were observed in Borings B-2 (at a depth of 25-35 feet bgs), B-3(at a
depth of 0-2 feet bgs) and B-4 (at a depth of 0-4 feet bgs) indicating that a leak from
the sides of the tanks had occurred.

Discreet soil samples were collected from Boring B-2 at 29 feet bgs and Boring B-4
at 0-2 feet (B-2, 29ft and B-4, S-1 respectively). The samples were submitted under
Chain-of-Custody to Eastern Analytical of Concord, NH and analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B, polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8270 and total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) by EPA Method 8015B. The results of the
laboratory report are summarized in Table 1, and a copy of the laboratory report is
provided in Appendix E. The laboratory results indicate that VOCs were not detected
at concentrations above the NHDES Soil Remediation Standards with the exception
of naphthalene in sample B-2, 29 ft. The results also indicate numerous PAH
compounds in both samples, with several being detected at concentrations above the
soil remediation standards. Total petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at
concentrations above the soil remediation standards in both samples. These
laboratory results with high concentrations of PAH compounds and TPH and low
concentrations of VOCs compounds appear consistent with results associated with a
No. 6 fuel oil release.
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4.3 Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater was not encountered in any of the borings advanced on the premises
for this investigation. Two monitoring wells are located to the west and south of the
tanks. ENPRO made an attempt to sample these wells and found them to be dry.
This is likely a result of the drought that the region is currently experiencing. While
investigating the monitoring well to the south of the tanks, a sump was observed
adjacent to the monitoring well. A pipe that appears to originate from under the
tanks enters the sump about six inches bgs and had an oily residue that was dripping
into the sump water. A Concord Steam representative indicated that this pipe and
sump system has existed since they started operating on the facility and the origin of
the pipe is unknown to them as well. This was not sampled as it was unknown at the
time if the water was groundwater or part of the facilities system. Based on the
conditions in the monitoring well, which is at least five feet deeper than the sump
and currently dry, it is unlikely that the water in the sump was groundwater.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In August 2016, ENPRO cleaned two 77,000-gallon No. 6 fuel oil concrete USTs and
removed all associated fill piping from the Concord Steam property at 123 Pleasant Street in
Concord, New Hampshire. Due to plans to remove the tanks from the property during
demolition at a later date, the tanks were not filled with concrete slurry. The fill pipes have
been removed from the system and the manway covers will be bolted closed to prevent
accidental filling in the future. A boring investigation in the areas to the north and west of
the tanks indicates that the tanks have leaked from the sides in the past. Based on these
observations, it is ENPRQO’s opinion that further investigation and impacted soil removal
will be necessary when the tanks are demolished and removed from the site. Additionally,
ENPRO recommends the sampling of the pre-existing, on site monitoring wells in the
Spring when there is likely to be a higher groundwater table.
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Figure 1: Site Location Map
- Concord Steam
V E N P RO 123 Pleasant Street
‘ Concord, NH
An Environmental Services Company ENPRO Project # 61203-0113

Map Source: USGS Concord Quadrangle
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Table 1
Soil Sample Results

Sample Location and Concentration

NHDES Standards (ug/g)

VOC = volatile organic compounds

PAH = polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
NHDES = New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

ug/g = micrograms per gram

Compound B-2, 29ft. B-4, S-1
10/10/2016 10/10/2016 Soil Remediation Standard
VOC  ethylbenzene 0.7 0.16 140
total xylenes 0.34 0.07 500
isopropylbenzene 0.19 0.1 330
n-propylbenzene 0.77 0.16 85
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.19 0.07 96
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 0.62 0.09 130
sec-butylbenzene 0.33 0.12 130
4-isopropyltoluene 0.16 <0.06 3400
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.07 0.12 7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.07 0.16 88
n-Butylebenzene 1.8 0.29 110
naphthalene 18 0.6 5
PAH naphthalene 9 <7 5
2-methylnaphthalene 43 8.9 96
1-Methylnaphthalene 28 7.7 NS
Fluorene 8.5 <7 77
Phenanthrene 38 13 NS
Fluoranthene 7.2 16 960
Pyrene 29 29 720
Benzo[a]anthracene 19 9.7 1
Chrysene 36 16 120
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 7.5 <7 1
Benzo[a]pyrene 14 8.5 0.7
TPH Diesel Range Organics 24000 26000 10,000
Notes:
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Observed oil on the exposed side of the tanks

|

Manhole caps that will be bolted by Concord Steam



Observed oil in sample collected from Boring B-4
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Closure Notification

Underground Storage Tank/Aboveground Storage Tank

4. Tank Removal Information (Select All That Apply)

** | = Leaker Suspected R =Removed F = Filled in Place P = Piping Only Closed **

1. Person Making Notification Initial: EKS

Name: Elizabeth K. Strachan Date: 5/11/2016

Street 709 Kieth Avenue Telephone: ~ (603) 498-5843
City/Town: Pembrok, NH Email: estrachan@enpro.com
2. DESSite# 198608003 Facility Ip#_ 9113205

Name: Concord Steam Corp Telephone: (603) 224-1461
Street 105 Pleasant Street

City/Town: Concord, NH

3. Owner Name

Name: Concord Steam Corp Telephone: (603) 224-1461
Street PO Box 2520

City/Town: Concord, NH

LTTR XFLIP []

Tank# 1 Tank # 2
Size 77000 g Size 77000
Product No. 6 Product NO.

Will tank/piping be
replaced underground?

LITRIIFTIP[]

Will tank/piping be
replaced underground?

LTTRTIIFTIP I

Tank #
Size
6 Product

Will tank/piping be
replaced underground?

LITRIIFTIP I

Tank #

Size

Product

Will tank/piping be
replaced underground?

LITRTIFIP[]

Tank #

Size

Product

Will tank/piping be
replaced underground?

Yes No X Yes No x Yes No Yes No Yes No
5. Consultant/Contractor: ENPRO ICC-U2 Certificate: TBD
6. Local Fire Dept. Notified:
Town: Scheduled Closure Date: Mailed:

Contact email orcb.wmd@des.nh.gov and phone (603) 271-3899

2015-06-01

PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
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Manifest Section

State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONM
Waste Management Division
Hazardous Waste Transporters Pr
29 Hazen Drive, P. O. Box 95
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-

RE: Manifest Discrepancy Lette
Document No: 003 01599
Generator: Concord S

Dear Maria:
Please be advised of the following

e Section 1. - Generators 1D Num
e Section 13. - Waste codes shoulg

The #6 Fuel oil tank bottoms shipj
facility was intended for reuse but
solidified for landfill disposal.
Please retain this letter and its attal
information or have any questions
convenience.

Sincerely,
John Curley

P A

Sr. Hazardous Materials Coordina
NRC

cc: Generator(s)
State Agency(ies)
Facility(ies)
Transporter(s)
ENPRO file

attachment(s)

1 GBF,

IENTAL SERVICES
pgram Hazardous Waste

0095

r
003 014 067 GBF
feam

corrections required on the attached manifest:

ber should read: NHD 500 008 255
1 read: NHO1, MAO1

ped to Tradebe Treatment and Recycling of Stoughton’s
was not processable to the facility. The Fuel Oil was

chment in your files. Should you require any further
please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your

or
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A

>

1. Generalar ID Mumber

NHD9898998680838

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of

.1

3. Emergancy Response Phane

800 866-1102

4. Manifest Tracklréﬂumber

15982 GBF

5. Generator's Nama and Mafling Address
Concord Steam

123 Pleasant Street
Concord NH 03301

GereratorsPhare: 6 0 3

Al James Garow  Genemlors Site Address (if difizrent han malling address)

224-1641
6. Transporter 1 Company Name
ENPRO SERVICES, INC.

L.5. EPA 1D Number

|MAC300098399

7. Transporter 2 Company Mame

LS. EPA ID Number

s Desi nated Facilily Name and Sile Address

NPRO SERVICES OF MAINE, INC,
106 MAIN STREET -
SOUTH PORTLAND ME 04108

U.5, EPA ID Number

GENERATOR

| Fadiitys Phare: 207 . 798-0850 [M E DO0O19051 0 6 9
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E{h and Packing Group {if any)} - Na. Type Clua:lily WI_NE:,- 13. Wasle Codes
: oot |TT |Ee |G
2.
3.
4,

.| 14. Special Handling Insluciions and Additional Infosmation

ME-0816-__10Y{ % PM: L.Strachan EMI PO# 43357

1)(L.) #56 Cil and Dieselwater; NOT A HAZARDOUS WASTE IN NH; ConcordSt-001;

ENPROJOB# 61203-0113

15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declara that the contenls of this censignment are fully and accuralely described abnve by ihe proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labelediplacarded, and are in alt respecls in proper cendition for Iranspart according o applicable inlemational and natianal governmandtal regu!ahuns I expart shipment and 1 am the Primary

4

Exparler, 1 certily that he conlents of this consignmant conform fo the lerms of the attachad EPA Acknowledgmant of Consent.
| cestify ihat the wasle minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (I | am a large quantity generalor} or {b) (if | am a small quanlity generalm) is frue.
Generalor's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signalure - fonth Day Year
See. seser 18 | % |1l
16, International Shipmenls .
" [:l Irport to .5, E:l Export from U.S. Part of entryfexii:
Transperter signalure (for exporis enly): Date leaving U.5.:
17. Trensporier Acknowiedgment of Receipt of Malerals .
Transpor j Signa!ug A : Month ~ Day YEZ
Transporis Month  Day  Year

WUy U U i

18. Discrapancy

Signalurm’v’z‘/
| 7/ L

18a, Discrepancy Indicalion Space

i:l Quantity

I_—_I Type

A TS PUTR e RS

SENR P GERLARTO S\SRLD QAo

I:I Residue

Ianifest Reference Number

I:I Parlial Rejaclion D Full Rejection

18b. Allemate Facility (or Generator)

U.S. EFA ID Number

DESIGNATED FACILITY —— TR ANSPORTER| INT'L |«

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Pravious edilions are cbsolete.

Facility's Phone:
18c. Signature of Altemale Facility {or Generalar) Konth Day Yaar
18, Hazardous Waste Repost Management Method Codes (ie., cades for hazardous wasle treatment, dispesal, and recycling systems)
12 3 4,
H141 \l\SS‘
20, Designatad Facilily Owner or Qperator: Cerlificalion of receipl of hazardous malerials cav?_réd by the maqife;j_gxcepLas tad in llem 182
PrintedTyped Name . Sighjlur Month  Day Year
. - ¥
e ony S = | ! SRS
LI

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUIRED)

www.hazardouswaste.com

www.enpro.com

www.tsdf.com

www.hazardouswaste.com



S o food TG SRS T NIV el Wl S Nl ol Ukl N’ S UT T UL WU

g B ¢ N [T e o of] SRS YUY TID

DESIGNATED FACILITY ——— [TR ANSPORTER/| INT'L |~

90216824 0144820674)JK 1267244

0 U000 0

0210524,
Form]fgw%!d(gé 0. 2050:0039

Generalor's Phone: © 0 3 224- 18641

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1 Generalor D Number : 2, Pagatof] 3, EmergencyReﬂmnse Phone 4Manlfesérr§khﬁ ig
| WastewanresT [NHD 8999900008 T 1RIULTE K123 993 GBF
6. Generator's Name and Malllng Address Aflt: James Garlow Generalor's Site Address {if diferent than malling address)
Concord Steam .
123 Plgasant Street
Concord NH 03301

6. Transportsr 1 Company Name

Tradebs Transportat«on LLC

U5, EPAID Number
ICTD021816889

7. Transporter 2 Company Nams

U.S. EPAID Number

|

441R Canton Street
Stoughton MA 02072
Faclliys Phone: 781  207-3630

d
RS e Sment 8 REEing of Stoughton, LLG

1.5, EPA ID Number

IMADO62179890

| ga. | 8b.US. DOT Description (Including-Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Conlalners 11. Tolal 12, Unlt 1. Wasto Codes
HM | and Packing Group (If any)) No. Type Quanilty WL, ’
x ISTATE REGULATED OIL WASTE A0S DR
= N
s 00 10eD | e
= 2. y
i
[b] -
3
4.

14, Spaclat Handllng Instructions and Addillonal Informalion
hazardous waste in NH PO# 43437

O 0L 1000129739

1)(L) Virgin #6 fuel oll and water Virgin Fuel Ol for recycle, State Regulated in MA, Not a

SO | 20572044

" ENPRO JOB# 61203-0113

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFIGATION: | hereby declate that the contents of Ihis conslgnment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classllled, packaged,
marked and fabeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for Iransport according to applicable International and national governmental regulations, If export shipment and | am the Prmary
Exporter, | ceriify that the contents of this conslgnment conform to the terms of the allached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certffy that thg waste minimization statement identifled in 40 CFR 262,27(a) {If{ am a farge quantlly generator) or {b) (i} am a small quantty generator) Is true.

Transporter signalure {for exporis only):

prﬁe s Printed/Typed Name , Signalure / g M? Da ]E’?
l“ l (A/'/”““l,f\ (U PSeg , l[ lr
16.Internallonal Shipmans Dlmpon o UsS. DExpon fromU.S, Port of entrylefit: /

Dale leaving §.5.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Recelpl of MélarIaLs

[/ 4

-

A Felecian

N

1D

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name *

¥signalire

%MM%

Month  Day "Year

18. Discrapancy

‘\,

18a, Discrepancy Indlcallon Space

D Quar;tlly

: v
D Resldue

Manifest Refarance Number:

D Type

L] patil Rejocton [ run Refecton

18b. Allernale Facllty (or Generator)

Facllily’s Phone:

U.S. EPAID Number

18c. Signature of Alternale Facllily {or Generalor)

Month  Day  Year

||

18, Hazardous Waste Reporl Management Method Codes (18, codes for hazardous waste trealment, disposal, and recycling systems)

1. 2.

HO ]

3.

20, Deslgnaled Facllity Owner or Operator: Certification of recelpt of hazardous materials covered by the manlfes|axcept as noled In flem 18a

PrintsdfTyped Narne

T SIANErALL

A Vava

lh Day ea
LA

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous edlifons afg obsolete

RESIGNATED BACIITYV TN NERTINATION STATE /IF REMTHREM

Wwwcfsdf,wm

www.hazardouswaste.com

WWW.ENnpro.com

www.hazardouswasie.com




RECYCLE OIL COMPANY PA  N& 049303

Helping to keep the countryside clean...
ping P gne drop at a time. USE% Oil-ll- MAdNIF)EST
1600 South 25" Street (Non-Hazardous
Easton, PA 18042 Facility I.D. No. 301288
EPA ID No. PAD 980537666
Phone: 610-250-8747 JY
Fax: 610-515-9918 Date of Service__ 1/ 7 4// b

300-CHEMTREC

BILLING ADDRESS

ey

CaMeord S Teeuy
! ;}x 3) jf}/éf' i S L7 AL ?A S fw
| e ar i mid AMH

Contact: Phone: FAX:
TIME OF SERVICE: NEXT SERVICE: TANK SIZE:
DESCRIPTION START iN(}?HES END INCHES NET UNIT TOTAL
or LBS., or L.BS. VOLUME | PRICE

' SED OIL

([AoseboRL o o~ 2

el (Not U.S. DOT/EPA Reg) e el LNV o070
| USED ANTI-FREEZE )

{Not U.S, DOT/EPA Rey)

; OTHER
u OTHER

Oil Company assumes respanaibiiity for tha,.}s‘afa“ removal and disposal.of waste fiulds in accordance with all State and Federal laws. EPA 1D No.PAD 980537666

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (Must be signed prior t6 acceptance and detivery)

| hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all
attached documents are true and accurate. | also attest any material
. § received by us is not a listed hazardous waste pursuant to 40CFR 261 31
pPayment Received (lYes (JINo |To be Billed? lives LINo §Hazardous waste from non-specific sources) through 40CFR 261 33

Discardgg ccg;ﬂpgaﬁ:iat cgemical prod*:mts). I}ge usgd oil ?(\jafs not been
mixed with a listed hazardous waste; has not been derived from a

Amount Received P.O. # hazardous waste; has not been mixed with waste that exhibits a
hazardous characteristic other than ignitibility characteristics; the

" Recycle Oil Company Receivables

Date Received __} Remarks resulting mixture does not exhibit any hazardous waste ¢characteristic
o 5 0 - . and does not contain measurable quantities (>2PPM) of Polychlorina-
Q1P dyan ted Biphenyls (PCBs).
¥ N ,, o ' g )\ﬂg‘, 7o
Amount Paid Check 1o be forwarded from the office? Signature %“’g ""“fj?~ ! Title o d
4 1 74 e
Check # (Yes WINo Print Name Y
Driver's Signature Ly «ii
- I

Thawl Ve Y

SIS




RECYCLE OIL COMPANY PA NU 048917

Helping to keep the countryside clean...
N one drop at a time. USE(gag_l#agéw SEST
1600 South 25 Street

Easton, PA 18042 Facility 1.D. No. 301288
EPA ID No. PAD 980537666

Phone: 610-250-8747
Fax: 610-515-9918 Date of Service Sf “9 - / é

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 1-800-424-9300-CHEMTREC

C o1 Co 's c& S‘l&a/ﬂ |
/23 ploas CM'T 5‘7“

C.rﬂ\co(ci / /Uﬁ

Contact: Phone: FAX:

TIME OF SERVICE: NEXT SERVICE: TANK SIZE:

DESCRIPTION START INCHES | END INCHES NET UNIT TOTAL
or LBS. or LBS. VOLUME | PRICE

) USED OIL
| (Not U.S. DOT/EPA Reg)

' USED ANTI-FREEZE
| (Not U.S. DOT/EPA Reg)

) OTHER

| MR A il 500

tate and Federal laws. EPA 1D No. PAD 980537666

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (Must be signed prior to acceptance and detivery)

| hereby certify that all information subimitted in this and all
attached documents are true and accurate. | also attest any material
received by us is not a listed hazardous waste pursuant to 40CFR 261 31

Payment Received LlYes INo | To be Billed? llves LINo {Hazardous waste from non-specific sources) through 40CFR 261 33
(t)iiscte;rdieg commgr;’:ia! cgemica! prod#cts). Tge usgd oil gafs not been
. mixed wit led hazardous waste; has not been derived from a
Amount Received PO.# hazardous maste; has not been mixed with waste that exhibits a
hazardouy chargcteristic other than ignitibility characteristics; the
Date Received__ Remarks resulting mixturg does not exhibit any hazardous waste characteristic
= 5 O no and does not cgntain measurable qufintities 2PPM) of Polychlorina-
binpany rayabie ted Biphenyls 2CBs).
‘ N
Amount Paid Check to be forwarded from the offfce? Signature
Check # Lives Mo Print Nam

Driver's Signa

MR 1993, P I
CombustEhb/c L’z’(}u:e\
c# o)l




= ENPRO

An Environmental Services Company

Appendix D

ENPRO Services, Inc.
19 National Drive ® Franklin, MA 02038 e tel 508.966.6000 ¢ fax 508.966.4861
CT|FL| MA|ME | NH|NJ|NY|VT
24-Hour Emergency Response 800.966.1102 ¢ www.enpro.com



SOIL BORING/ WELL COMPLETION LOG|Boring No: B-1 Well ID: NA
- Sheet: 1 Of: 1
w E N P R 0 Project: Concord Steam Project Number: 61203-0113
Location: 123 Pleasant Street Chkd. By: EKS
Concord, NH
Drilling Co.: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Boring Location: North of tank
Driller: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Top of PVC Riser Elevation: NA Datum:
ENG.: Elizabeth Strachan Date Started: 10/10/16 Date Completed: 10/10/16
DRILLING METHOD SAMPLER GROUND WATER READINGS
Vehicle: Track Mounted Type: Split Spoon DATE DEPTH REFERENCE STABILIZATION
Model: GeoProbe Hammer(lb): NA NA
Method: Direct Push Fall (in): NA NA
DEPTH SAMPLE WELL STRATUM FIELD NOTE
(ft) NO. RECOV. DEPTH BLOWS/6"|COMPLETION| SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION SCREENING
(in) (ft) DETAIL (ppm)
1 24/60 Top soil. 0.0
Light brown, fine SAND.
1
Light brown, fine SAND and GRAVEL. 0.0
2
2
4
2 6/60 5 Light brown, fine to coarse SAND and GRAVEL. 0.0
6
7
8
9
3 12/36 10 Ligth brown, fine to coarse SAND and GRAVEL.
11 Piece of filter fabric 01
Light brown fine SAND and SILT, damp. ’
12
Refusal at 13 feet.
13
GRANULAR SOILS COHESIVE SOILS WELL CONSTRUCTION INTERVAL LEGEND
BLOWSI/ft. DENSITY BLOWS/ft. CONSISTENCY|MATERIAL TYPE FEET BGS
0-4 V. LOOSE <2 V. SOFT Concrete NA
410 LOOSE 24 SOFT Backil NA MR R
10-30 M. DENSE 4-8 M. STIFF Grout NA
30-50 DENSE 8-15 STIFF Bentonite NA
>50 V. DENSE 15-30 V. STIFF Sandpack NA
>30  HARD Riser (PVC) NA
Screen (0.01" Slot) NA
NOTES:

1. Soil samples screened in field for Total Organic Vapors (TOV) using a photoionization detector.




SOIL BORING/ WELL COMPLETION LOG|Boring No: B-2 Well ID: NA
JN Sheet: 1 Of: 2
ﬁ E N P R O Project: Concord Steam Project Number: 61203-0113
Location: 123 Pleasant Street Chkd. By: EKS
Concord, NH
Drilling Co.: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Boring Location: Three feet north of B-1
Driller: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Top of PVC Riser Elevation: NA Datum:
ENG.: Elizabeth Strachan Date Started: 10/10/16 Date Completed: 10/10/16
DRILLING METHOD SAMPLER GROUND WATER READINGS
Vehicle: Track Mounted Type: Split Spoon DATE DEPTH REFERENCE STABILIZATION
Model: GeoProbe Hammer(lb): NA NA
Method: Direct Push Fall (in): NA NA
DEPTH SAMPLE WELL STRATUM FIELD NOTE
(ft) NO. RECOV. DEPTH BLOWS/6"|COMPLETION| SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION SCREENING
(in) (ft) DETAIL (ppm)
No Sample
Light brown, fine to medium SAND.
E 0.0
2
2
4
1 24/60 5 Light brown, fine to medium SAND.
6
U 0.0
8
9
2 24/60 10 Light brown, fine to medium SAND, damp.
11 Brown, fine SAND and SILT.
12 00
13
14
3 12/60 15 Dark brown, fine to medium SAND, some GRAVEL.
16
17 00
18
19
GRANULAR SOILS COHESIVE SOILS WELL CONSTRUCTION INTERVAL LEGEND
BLOWSI/ft. DENSITY BLOWS/ft. CONSISTENCY|MATERIAL TYPE FEET BGS
0-4 V. LOOSE <2 V. SOFT Concrete NA
410 LOOSE 24 SOFT Backil NA .
10-30 M. DENSE 4-8 M. STIFF Grout NA
30-50 DENSE 8-15 STIFF Bentonite NA
>50 V. DENSE 15-30 V. STIFF Sandpack NA
>30  HARD Riser (PVC) NA
Screen (0.01" Slot) NA

NOTES:
1. Soil samples screened in field for Total Organic Vapors (TOV) using a photoionization detector.




SOIL BORING/ WELL COMPLETION LOG|Boring No: B-2 Well ID: NA
- 2 Of: 2
w E N P R 0 Project: Concord Steam Project Number: 61203-0113
Location: 123 Pleasant Street Chkd. By: EKS
Concord, NH
Drilling Co.: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Boring Location: Three feet north of B-1
Driller: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Top of PVC Riser Elevation: NA Datum:
ENG.: Elizabeth Strachan Date Started: 10/10/16 Date Completed: 10/10/16
DRILLING METHOD SAMPLER GROUND WATER READINGS
Vehicle: Track Mounted Type: Split Spoon DATE DEPTH REFERENCE STABILIZATION
Model: GeoProbe Hammer(lb): NA NA
Method: Direct Push Fall (in): NA NA
DEPTH SAMPLE WELL STRATUM FIELD NOTE
(ft) NO. RECOV. DEPTH BLOWS/6"|COMPLETION| SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION SCREENING
(in) (ft) DETAIL (ppm)
4 48/60 20 Light brown, fine to medium SAND, some GRAVEL, damp. 0.0
21
22
23
Same as above, tighter with depth. 0.1
24
5 60/60 25 Light brown, fine to coarse SAND and GRAVEL. 0.6
26
27 Black, oil saturated.
28
Light brown, fine to coarse SAND. 0.6
29 Black, oil saturated. 5.1
6 36/60 30 Light brown, fine to coarse SAND and GRAVEL. 0.0
31
32
33 Black, oil saturated.
Light brown, fine to coarse SAND and Gravel, dry.
34 Black, oil saturated.
Light brown, fine to medium SAND in tip of sampler. 0.3
35 end at 35 feet.
GRANULAR SOILS COHESIVE SOILS WELL CONSTRUCTION INTERVAL LEGEND
BLOWSI/ft. DENSITY BLOWS/ft. CONSISTENCY|MATERIAL TYPE FEET BGS
0-4 V. LOOSE <2 V. SOFT Concrete NA
410 LoOSE 24 SOFT Backfil NA I
10-30 M. DENSE 4-8 M. STIFF Grout NA
30-50 DENSE 8-15 STIFF Bentonite NA
>50 V. DENSE 15-30 V. STIFF Sandpack NA
>30  HARD Riser (PVC) NA
Screen (0.01" Slot) NA

NOTES:
1. Soil samples screened in field for Total Organic Vapors (TOV) using a photoionization detector.




SOIL BORING/ WELL COMPLETION LOG|Boring No: B-3 Well ID: NA
- Sheet: 1 Of: 1
E N P R 0 Project: Concord Steam Project Number: 61203-0113
Location: 123 Pleasant Street Chkd. By: EKS
Concord, NH
Drilling Co.: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Boring Location: West of tank
Driller: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Top of PVC Riser Elevation: NA Datum:
ENG.: Elizabeth Strachan Date Started: 10/10/16 Date Completed: 10/10/16
DRILLING METHOD SAMPLER GROUND WATER READINGS
Vehicle: Type: Split Spoon DATE DEPTH REFERENCE STABILIZATION
Model: Hand Borring Hammer(lb): NA NA
Method: Direct Push Fall (in): NA NA
DEPTH SAMPLE WELL STRATUM FIELD NOTE
(ft) NO. RECOV. DEPTH BLOWS/6"|COMPLETION| SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION SCREENING
(in) (ft) DETAIL (ppm)
1 22124 Brown, medium SAND and Gravel.
Black, oil saturated. 00
1 Light brown, fine SAND, damp. ’
2 12/12 2 Orange brown, fine SAND and SILT. 0.0
3 Refusal at 3 feet.
GRANULAR SOILS COHESIVE SOILS WELL CONSTRUCTION INTERVAL LEGEND
BLOWSI/ft. DENSITY BLOWS/ft. CONSISTENCY|MATERIAL TYPE FEET BGS
0-4 V. LOOSE <2 V. SOFT Concrete NA
410 LOOSE 24 SOFT Backil NA MR R
10-30 M. DENSE 4-8 M. STIFF Grout NA
30-50 DENSE 8-15 STIFF Bentonite NA
>50 V. DENSE 15-30 V. STIFF Sandpack NA
>30  HARD Riser (PVC) NA
Screen (0.01" Slot) NA
NOTES:

1. Soil samples screened in field for Total Organic Vapors (TOV) using a photoionization detector.




SOIL BORING/ WELL COMPLETION LOG|Boring No: B-4 Well ID: NA
- Sheet: 1 Of: 1
E N P R 0 Project: Concord Steam Project Number: 61203-0113
Location: 123 Pleasant Street Chkd. By: EKS
Concord, NH
Drilling Co.: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Boring Location: West of tank
Driller: Eastern Analyical, Inc. Top of PVC Riser Elevation: NA Datum:
ENG.: Elizabeth Strachan Date Started: 10/10/16 Date Completed: 10/10/16
DRILLING METHOD SAMPLER GROUND WATER READINGS
Vehicle: Type: Split Spoon DATE DEPTH REFERENCE STABILIZATION
Model: Hand Borring Hammer(lb): NA NA
Method: Direct Push Fall (in): NA NA
DEPTH SAMPLE WELL STRATUM FIELD NOTE
(ft) NO. RECOV. DEPTH BLOWS/6"|COMPLETION| SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION SCREENING
(in) (ft) DETAIL (ppm)
1 18/24 Brown, medium SAND and Gravel.
Black, oil saturated. 19.0
1 Light brown, fine SAND, damp.
2 24124 2 Light brown, fine to medium SAND.
Black, oil saturated.
3
4 Refusal at 4 feet,.
GRANULAR SOILS COHESIVE SOILS WELL CONSTRUCTION INTERVAL LEGEND
BLOWSI/ft. DENSITY BLOWS/ft. CONSISTENCY|MATERIAL TYPE FEET BGS
0-4 V. LOOSE <2 V. SOFT Concrete NA
410 LOOSE 24 SOFT Backil NA MR R
10-30 M. DENSE 4-8 M. STIFF Grout NA
30-50 DENSE 8-15 STIFF Bentonite NA
>50 V. DENSE 15-30 V. STIFF Sandpack NA
>30  HARD Riser (PVC) NA
Screen (0.01" Slot) NA
NOTES:

1. Soil samples screened in field for Total Organic Vapors (TOV) using a photoionization detector.




= ENPRO

An Environmental Services Company

Appendix E

ENPRO Services, Inc.
19 National Drive ® Franklin, MA 02038 e tel 508.966.6000 ¢ fax 508.966.4861
CT|FL| MA|ME | NH|NJ|NY|VT
24-Hour Emergency Response 800.966.1102 ¢ www.enpro.com



Eastern Analytical, Inc.

e se\"\l'\ces
Pry Ofessional laboratory & driline

Elizabeth Strachan
NRC (NH)

709 Keith Ave.
Pembroke, NH 03275

Subject: Laboratory Report

Eastern Analytical, Inc. ID: 161437
Client Identification: Concord Steam
Date Received: 10/10/2016

Dear Ms. Strachan:

Enclosed please find the laboratory report for the above identified project. All analyses were performed in
accordance with our QA/QC Program. Unless otherwise stated, holding times, preservation techniques,
container types, and sample conditions adhered to EPA Protocol. Samples which were collected by Eastern
Analytical, Inc. (EAI) were collected in accordance with approved EPA procedures. Eastern Analytical, Inc.
certifies that the enclosed test results meet all requirements of NELAP and other applicable state
certifications. Please refer to our website at www.eailabs.com for a copy of our NELAP certificate and
accredited parameters.

The following standard abbreviations and conventions apply to all EAIl reports:
Solid samples are reported on a dry weight basis, unless otherwise noted
< : ‘“less than” followed by the reporting limit
> . “greater than” followed by the reporting limit
%R : % Recovery

Eastern Analytical Inc. maintains certification in the following states: Connecticut (PH-0492), Maine (NH005),
Massachusetts (M-NH005), New Hampshire/NELAP (1012), Rhode Island (269) and Vermont (VT1012).

The following information is contained within this report: Sample Conditions summary, Analytical
Results/Data, Quality Control data (if requested) and copies of the Chain of Custody. This report may not be
reproduced except in full, without the the written approval of the laboratory.

If you have any questions regarding the results contained within, please feel free to directly contact me or the
chemist(s) who performed the testing in question. Unless otherwise requested, we will dispose of the
sample(s) 30 days from the sample receipt date.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service and look forward to your continued patronage.

Sincerely,

M&ZMM (0. 14 (& b

Lorraine Olashaw, Lab Director Date # of pages (excluding cover letter)

25 Chenell Drive | Concord, NH 03301 | 800.287.0525 | www.eailabs.com



SAMPLE CONDITIONS PAGE

EAI ID#: 161437

Client:  NRC (NH)
Client Designation: Concord Steam | 61203-0113

Temperature upon receipt (°C): 7.3 Received on ice or cold packs (Yes/No): Y

Acceptable temperature range (°C): 0-6
Date Date Sample % Dry

Lab ID Sample ID Received Sampled Matrix Weight Exceptions/Comments (other than thermal preservation)
161437.01 B-2, 29ft 10/10/16  10/10/16 soil 93.6  Adheres to Sample Acceptance Policy
161437.02 B-4, S-1 10/10/16 10/10/16 soil 85.8  Adheres to Sample Acceptance Policy
161437.03  Trip Blank 10/10/16  10/10/16 soil 100.0 Adheres to Sample Acceptance Policy

Samples were properly preserved and the pH measured when applicable unless otherwise noted. Analysis of solids for pH, Flashpoint,
Ignitibility, Paint Filter, Corrosivity, Conductivity and Specific Gravity are reported on an “as received” basis.
Immediate analyses, pH, Total Residual Chlorine, Dissolved Oxygen and Sulfite, performed at the laboratory were run outside of the
recommended 15 minute hold time.
All results contained in this report relate only to the above listed samples.
References include:
1) EPA 600/4-79-020, 1983
2) Standard Methods for Examination of Water and Wastewater,20th Edition, 1998 and 22nd Edition, 2012
3) Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste SW 846 3rd Edition including updates IVA and IVB
4) Hach Water Analysis Handbook, 2nd edition, 1992
Eastern Analytical, Inc. www.eailabs.com | 800.287.0525 | customerservice@eailabs.com



Client: NRC (NH)

LABORATORY REPORT

Client Designation: Concord Steam | 61203-0113

EAI'ID#:. 161437

Sample ID:

Lab Sampile ID:
Matrix:

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

Units:
Date of Analysis:

Analyst:
Method:

Dilution Factor:

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Diethyl Ether

Acetone
1,1-Dichloroethene
tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA)
Methylene chloride
Carbon disulfide
Methyl-t-butyl ether(MTBE)
Ethyl-t-butyl ether(ETBE)
Isopropyl ether(DIPE)
tert-amyl methyl ether(TAME)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone(MEK)
Bromochloromethane
Tetrahydrofuran(THF)
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,1-Dichloropropene
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichloromethane
1,4-Dioxane
4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,3-Dichloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB)
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

Eastern Analytical, Inc.

B-2, 29ft

161437.01
soil
10/10/16
10/10/16

mg/kg
10/12/16
BML
8260B

1

<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<01
<0.1
<0.07
<3
<0.07
<3
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<01
<0.1
<0.1
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<07
<0.07
<0.7
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<4
<07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<01
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
0.70

B-4, S-1

161437.02
soil
10/10/16
10/10/16

mg/kg
10/12/16
BML
8260B

1

<0.1
<01
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.06
<2
<0.06
<2
<01
<01
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<01
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.6
<0.06
<06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<4
<06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<01
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
0.16

Trip Blank

161437.03
soil
10/10/16
10/10/16

mg/kg
10/12/16
BML
8260B

1

<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.05
<2
<0.05
<2
<01
<01
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.5
<0.05
<05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<3
<0.5
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.1
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
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Client: NRC (NH)

Client Designation: Concord Steam | 61203-0113

LABORATORY REPORT

EAI ID#: 161437

Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

Units:

Date of Analysis:
Analyst:

Method:

Dilution Factor:

mp-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
IsoPropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
n-Propylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (surr)
Toluene-d8 (surr)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surr)

B-2, 29ft

161437.01
soil
10/10/16
10/10/16

mg/kg
10/12/16
BML
8260B

1

0.34
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07

0.19
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07

0.77
<0.07
<0.07

0.19
<0.07

0.62

0.33
<0.07

0.16
<0.07
<0.07

1.8
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07
<0.07

18
<0.07
100 %R
99 %R
95 %R
92 %R

B-4, S-1

161437.02
il
10/10/16
10/10/16

mg/kg
10/12/16
BML
8260B

1

0.07
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06

0.10
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06

0.16
<0.06
< 0.06

0.07
<0.06

0.09

0.12

0.08
<0.06

0.12

0.16

0.29
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06
<0.06

0.6
<0.06
107 %R
93 %R
96 %R
97 %R

Trip Blank

161437.03
soil
10/10/16
10/10/16

mg/kg
10/12/16
BML
8260B

1

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

<01
<0.05
92 %R
96 %R
93 %R
93 %R

The value(s) for n-Butylbenzene may be elevated due to non-target interference.

Eastern Analytical, inc.
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LABORATORY REPORT

EAI ID#. 161437

Client: NRC (NH)
Client Designation: Concord Steam | 61203-0113

B-2, 20ft B-4, S-1

Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: 161437.01 161437.02
Matrix: soil soil
Date Sampled: 10/10/16 10/10/16
Date Received: 10/10/16 10/10/16
Units: mg/kg mg/kg
Date of Extraction/Prep: 10/10/16 10/10/16
Date of Analysis: 10/13/16 10/13/16
Analyst: JMR JMR
Method: 8270D. | 8270D
Dilution Factor: 105 102
Naphthalene . 9 <7
2-Methylnaphthalene 43 8.9
1-Methylnaphthalene 28 7.7
Acenaphthylene <7 <7
Acenaphthene <7 <7
Fluorene 8.5 <7
Phenanthrene - 38 13
Anthracene <7 <7
Fluoranthene 7.2 16
Pyrene 29 29
Benzo[a]anthracene 19 9.7
Chrysene 36 16
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 7.5 <7
Benzo[k]fluoranthene <7 <7
Benzo[a]pyrene 14 8.5
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene <7 <7
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene <7 <7
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene <7 <7
p-Terphenyl-D14 (surr) 72 %R 68 %R

Detection limits elevated due to sample matrix causing internal standard failure in undiluted analysis.

Eastern Analytical, Inc. www.eailabs.com | 800.287.0525 | customerservice@eailabs.com 4



LABORATORY REPORT

EAI'ID#. 161437
Client: NRC (NH)
Client Designation: Concord Steam

B-2, 20ft B-4, S-1

Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: 161437.01  161437.02
Matrix: soil soil
Date Sampled: 10/10/16 10/10/16
Date Received: 10/10/16 10/10/16
Units: mg/kg mg/kg
Date of Extraction/Prep: 10/10/16 10/10/16
Date of Analysis: 10/10/16 10/10/16
Analyst: SL SL
Method: 8015CDRO  8015CDRO
Dilution Factor: 105 102
DRO (Diesel Range C10-C28) 24000 26000
p-Terphenyl-D14 (surr) DOR DOR

DOR: Diluted out of range.

Eastern Analytical, inc. www.eailabs.com | 800.287.0525 | customerservice@eailabs.com 5
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